

October 8, 2020
Kearney, Nebraska



1111 Central Ave. Kearney, NE 68847-6833

Tel: 308-234-6456
Fax: 308-234-1146
www.miller-engineers.com

Mayor & City Council
City of Lexington
P.O. Box 70
406 East 7th Street
Lexington, NE 68850

Re: Hike/Bike Trail-Northwest Phase II
Project No. 127-E1-024

Dear Council Members:

On October 8, 2020 at 2:00 PM, five (5) bids were received, publicly opened, and read aloud at the City of Lexington Council Chambers. Attached is a bid tabulation sheet. The bids are summarized below:

BIDDERS		TOTAL BID
TL Sund Constructors	Lexington, NE	\$299,471.80
Paulsen, Inc.	Cozad, NE	\$323,051.50
GD Concrete	Overton, NE	\$339,529.50
Van Kirk Bros. Contracting	Sutton, NE	\$345,969.65
Myers Construction	Broken Bow, NE	\$371,965.64

All proposals have been reviewed and there were a few errors in extending unit prices. The correct figures are reflected above.

The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost was \$306,177.50. The low bid from TL Sund Constructors is 2% below the Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost. Advertisements for Bids were transmitted to the attached list of Contractors, Planholders, and suppliers in the area. It is therefore recommended the bids be accepted and the contract awarded to TL Sund Constructors (contingent upon approval of Nebraska Game & Parks) in the amount of \$299,471.80 and authorization given to your authorized representative to execute agreements.

Respectfully submitted,
MILLER & ASSOCIATES
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, P.C.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Tyler R. Hillmer'.

Tyler R. Hillmer, P.E.

TRH/sb

Enclosures

Date Opened: 10/08/2020 at 2:00 PM (Local Time)				1		2		3		4		5	
Project Name: Hike/Bike Trail - Northwest Phase II				TL Sund Constructors Lexington, NE		Paulsen, Inc. Cozad, NE		Van Kirk Bros. Contracting Sutton, NE		GD Concrete Overton, NE		Myers Construction Broken Bow, NE	
Project Location: Lexington, Nebraska				Total Bid \$299,471.80		Total Bid \$323,051.50		Total Bid \$345,969.65		Total Bid \$339,529.50		Total Bid \$371,965.64	
Project Number: 127-E1-024				1		1		1		1		1	
Addendums Issued/Acknowledged:				1		1		1		1		1	
Bid Guarantee (type and amount)				5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization	1	L.S.		\$12,000.00		\$35,000.00		\$23,000.00		\$20,000.00		\$20,000.00
2	Stripping, Stockpiling, and Final Placement of Topsoil (E.Q.)	9341	S.Y.	\$1.00	\$9,341.00	\$1.50	\$14,011.50	\$0.65	\$6,071.65	\$1.50	\$14,011.50	\$2.04	\$19,055.64
3	Haul and Place Embankment (E.Q.)	1632	C.Y.	\$22.50	\$36,720.00	\$21.00	\$34,272.00	\$18.00	\$29,376.00	\$21.50	\$35,088.00	\$12.00	\$19,584.00
4	Overexcavation and Replacement of Unsuitable Base Material- If Required	190	C.Y.	\$21.00	\$3,990.00	\$22.00	\$4,180.00	\$18.00	\$3,420.00	\$25.00	\$4,750.00	\$12.00	\$2,280.00
5	Furnish & Install Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III												
	a. 18" Diameter	24	L.F.	\$53.50	\$1,284.00	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$55.00	\$1,320.00	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$70.35	\$1,688.40
	b. 24" Diameter	504	L.F.	\$64.20	\$32,356.80	\$60.00	\$30,240.00	\$58.00	\$29,232.00	\$60.00	\$30,240.00	\$70.40	\$35,481.60
	c. 24" Diameter Flared End Sections	2	Each	\$1,016.50	\$2,033.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,070.00	\$2,140.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,240.00	\$4,480.00
	d. Remove & Salvage & Reinstall 24" Diameter Flared End Section	1	Each	\$1,498.00	\$1,498.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
5A	Alternate Bid – Furnish & Install Polypropylene (PP) Storm Sewer Pipe												
	a. 18" Diameter	24	L.F.	\$58.50		\$37.00		\$0.00		\$37.00		\$72.00	
	b. 24" Diameter	504	L.F.	\$60.50		\$50.00		\$0.00		\$50.00		\$67.06	
6	Construct Concrete Headwall	2	Each	\$2,966.00	\$5,932.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$3,300.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,513.00	\$11,026.00
7	Construct Junction Manhole	1	Each	\$3,210.00	\$3,210.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
8	Construct 6" Thick P.C. Concrete Hike-Bike Trail, Type 47B-3500	4600	S.Y.	\$38.25	\$175,950.00	\$39.00	\$179,400.00	\$48.00	\$220,800.00	\$45.00	\$207,000.00	\$48.00	\$220,800.00
9	Construct Concrete Header	10	L.F.	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00
10	Construct Trail Entrance Ramp	2	Each	\$1,498.00	\$2,996.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00
11	Drill & Grout Tie Bars	18	Each	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$6.00	\$108.00	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$5.00	\$90.00	\$50.00	\$900.00
12	Remove & Haul												
	a. 6' Wide Concrete Flow Liner	30	L.F.	\$8.00	\$240.00	\$12.00	\$360.00	\$16.00	\$480.00	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$90.00	\$2,700.00
13	Furnish & Install Sign	19	Each	\$175.00	\$3,325.00	\$175.00	\$3,325.00	\$300.00	\$5,700.00	\$150.00	\$2,850.00	\$150.00	\$2,850.00
14	Adjust to Grade												
	a. Utility Box	1	Each	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
	b. Valve Box	4	Each	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
15	Furnish & Apply Seeding, Mulching and Fertilizer												
	a. Type B	1.9	Ac.	\$2,140.00	\$4,066.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,755.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,650.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,120.00
16	Furnish, Install, Maintain, & Remove Erosion Control Items												
	a. Sedimentation and Erosion Control, Record Keeping, and Inspections	1	L.S.		\$600.00		\$600.00		\$1,850.00		\$2,500.00		\$5,500.00
	b. Silt Fence	500	L.F.	\$4.50	\$2,250.00	\$7.00	\$3,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$7.00	\$3,500.00
	c. Concrete Washout Pit	1	Each	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
TOTAL BID					\$299,471.80		\$323,051.50		\$345,969.65		\$339,529.50		\$371,965.64